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SHRI A. BALA PAJANOR: The
Minister is saying that he is increasing conveniences for the passengers on super fast and express trains. I do not know whether the Minister is aware of tl|e fact that certain express trains
take five hours to reach 100 miles. For example Madras-Pondicherry Express leaves Pondicherry at 6 O'clock in the morning and reaches Madras at 10.45.
I do not know in which way it helps the passengers to come in a fast train.
Is the Minister aware of such facts?
I am afraid that many of the amenities that are promised in Parliament are not properly executed. In the timings "given in the time table is the Minister aware that 4i hrs. are given for a distance of 100 miles? I do not know how it is called an express train.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: The standard of express train on different routes varies in the sense—the condition of the track and the gauge of the track. I am sympathetic to the grievances that he has already given in writing and many other hon. members have given in writing. I would like to take the House in confidence. There are two types of difficulties that are coming up. Some Members of this House sent a communication demanding that the number of stops and halts on a particular route should be increased. If We try to increase the halt, because of acceleration and retardation it is necessary that we have to bring down the average speed of the train.
If average speed comcs down the time of journey increases. If speed is to be increased that can be done by cancelling certain halts. So, there has to be some sort of balance between these things and I can assure the House that genuine grievances will be taken note of and attended to.

Proposal for a Unit of Hindustan Insecticides Limited in West Bengal

*394. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any proposal for setting up a unit of ‘Hindustan Insecticides Limited*
in West Bengal; and

(b) the reaction of the Government thereto?
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SHRI CHITTA BASU; Is it a fact that the Government of West Bengal, Deptt. of Industries, have sent an elaborate note regarding the need for setting up a unit for the development of pesticides in West Bengal under public sector. Three major States, Bihar, West Bengal and Orissa in the eastern region together account for 40 per cent of the total cultivable land.
But there is no scope for them to have adequate supply of insecticide. Therefore there is large scale damage to crop.
The West Bengal Government has made it clear that the necessary infrastructure and facilities for setting up of the insecticides factory are available there. Having regard to all these things will the Minister reconsider the entire issue and decide about setting up Insecticide Manufacturing Unit there under the public sector?
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SHRI CHITTA BASU: In answer to Q. No. 393, the Minister has given a list of multinational organisations producing insecticides. When multi-nationals are there why not the Government of India consider the setting up of State Government unit for its manufacture under the public sector? Is it the policy of the Government to invite the multinationals in preference to public sector units in the country?
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, my friend, Shri Chitta Basu put a question to which the hon. Minister replied that that did not arise. But, he referred to previous question No.
393 wherein there is a mention that these multi-national companies of U.S.A., Japan, West Germany and Switzerland are operating in India in the manufacture of insecticides. My question is: West Bengal Government is asking for a unit on the public undertaking side. But Government has not even got the philosophy of encouraging the public undertakings In the manufacture of insecticides and the relevancy is that recently Shri Raj
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Narain paid a visit to U.K. and there, he, having taken the hospitality of one of the companies of U.K. entered into an agreement. By that, possibly, we allow the multi-nationals to operate even in the manufacture of DDT to kill mosquitoes in this country. 1 want to know from him whether it j|s
a fact that the present Government, ill spite of the pressure as also the request of the State Government to start a unit in the public undertakings side prevented it thereby allowing the multi-nationals to operate in this country?

By the visit of Shri Raj Narain to UK and by having entered into an agreement with a U.K. company, is not the company scuttling the entry of a unit in the public sector undertaking to manufacture the insecticides?

If so, why is this Government taking a stepmotherly attitude even though, the attitude of this Government is to nurse the public sector units? When the technical knowhow is available in India in manufacture of the insecticides, why do you allow the multinationals to operate here?
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MR. SPEAKER: Shri Lakshmi Narain Naik.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, he has not answered my question.
That was about the multi-national corporations operating in India in the manufacture of DDT. (Interruptions).

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QUERESHI:
Sir, I rise on a point of order. (Interruptions).

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS: rose.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Shri Kanwar Lai Gupta put all sorts of questions. I only want a categorical answer to my question. ( Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: The Question
Hour is over.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: He must withdraw his words.

MR. SPEAKER: I will go through the matter. I will go into the proceedings.

( Interruptions)

SHRI A. BALA PAJANOR: Sir, I have heard the English translation and as far as the English translation is concerned the Minister has said that he will utilise the pesticides to abolish Congress mosquitoes. The hon’ble Minister made these remarks during the Question Hour. It does not behave him and he should i*ot make such a remark in the House....

SHRI GAURI SHANKAR RAI:
There is nothing unparliamentary.

( Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: I adjourn the House for fifteen minutes.

12.05 hrs.

( The Lok Sabha adjourned till twenty minutes past twelve of the clock)

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Firing on the Crew of Mughalsarai~
Lucknow Passenger Train

*388. SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA:

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN:

Will the Minister of RAILW AYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two-
crew members of Mughalsarai-Lucknow Passenger train were injured on November 17, 1977Tjy firing by some anti-social elements;

(b) if so, whether railway administration suspect some sabotage in thisregard; and

(c) if so, facts thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILW AYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) Yes, Sir. This incident took place on 18-11-1977 and not on 17-11-1977.

(b) and (c). This incident could have resulted in a serious mishap to the train.
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